

## Response to Request for Information

Reference      FOI 021640  
Date            8 February 2016

### ***Traffic Light Systems***

**Request:**

1. How many Traffic Light systems are currently owned and operated by your council?  
[Wolverhampton has 107 traffic signal junctions.](#)
2. Please provide a breakdown of how many traffic light systems were owned and operated by your council in 2013, 2014, and 2015.  
[2013 100](#)  
[2014 105](#)  
[2015 107](#)
3. Please specify where these Traffic Light systems are placed  
[Please see information provided on the next page.](#)

WCC List All Sites

SCN	Location	Type
A0111	Princes Street / Lichfield Street	Junction
A0112	Stafford Street near Broad Street	Puffin
A0113	Market Street / Queen Street	Junction
A0114	Queen Square near Lichfield Street	Puffin
A0115	Queen Square / Darlington Street	Junction
A0116	Waterloo Road / Darlington Street	Junction
A0117	Ring Road / Bus Station	Junction
A0118	Lichfield St / Railway Drive / Fryer St	Junction
A0120	Queen Street / Pipers Row	Junction
A0122	School Street / Peel Street	Junction
A0123	School Street / Skinner Street	Junction
A0124	School Street / Salop Street	Junction
A0125	Salop Street / Victoria Street	Junction
A0126	Cleveland Street / Bell Street / Summer Row	Junction
A0127	Victoria Street / Bell Street / Skinner Street	Junction
A0128	Cleveland Street near Wulfrun Centre Exit	Pelican
A0129	Temple Street / Summer Row	Junction
A0132	Bilston Street / Market Street	Junction
A0133	St George's Parade near Sainsburys	Pelican
A0134	Snow Hill / Garrick Street	Junction
A0135	Snow Hill near Temple Street	Pelican
A0141	Ring Road / Waterloo Road	Junction
A0142	Ring Road / St Andrews near Chapel Ash	Puffin
A0143	Waterloo Road near Molineux Alley	Toucan
A0144	Waterloo Road / Newhampton Road	Junction
A0145	Waterloo Road near Dunkley Street	Puffin
A0146	Waterloo Road near Staveley Road	Puffin
A0149/50	Lower Stafford Street near Five Ways Island	Toucan
A0151	Lower Stafford Street / Cannock Road	Junction
A0152/3	Ring Road / Stafford Street	Junction
A0154	Horseley Fields / Middle Cross	Junction
A0155	Fryer Street / Broad Street	Junction
A0156/9	Ring Road / Broad Street	Junction
A0161/2	Ring Road / St Georges near Sainsburys	Toucan
A0163/60	Bilston Road / Steelhouse Lane / Tram Link	Junction
A0164/5	Bilston Road / Hospital Street	Junction
A0166/7	Bilston Street / Pipers Row	Junction
A0171/2	Ring Road / Snow Hill	Junction
A0173	Ring Road St Johns to Snow Hill	Puffin
A0174	Middle Cross / Bus Gate	Junction
A0175/9	Bilston Street island	Junction
A0180	Ring Road / Nr Gt Bricklin Street Junction	Junction
A0181/2	Ring Road near Great Brickkiln Street	Toucan
A0183/7	Ring Road / Penn Road	Junction
A0188/9	Penn Road near Penn Road island	Puffin
A0191/7	Ring Road / Chapel Ash island	Junction
A0195	Chapel Ash near Brewery Street	Puffin
A0196	Compton Road / Chapel Ash	Junction

A0198	Merridale Road near Oak Crescent	Puffin	
A0199	Ring Rd St Marks near Darlington St island	Puffin	
A0210	PENN ROAD / LEA ROAD	Junction	
A0211	Penn Road / Marston Road	Junction	
A0212	Penn Road near Goldthorn Road	Puffin	
A0213	Penn Road / Stubbs Road / Rookery Lane	Junction	
A0214	Penn Road / Coalway Road	Junction	
A0215	Penn Road near Mount Road	Puffin	
A0216	Lea Road / Owen Road	Junction	
A0217	Lea Road near Bruford Road	Puffin	
A0218/9	Penn Road near Marston Road	Puffin	
A0221	Trysull Road / Broad Lanes	Junction	
A0222	Bridgnorth Road / Wightwick Bank	Junction	
A0227	Great Brickkiln Street / Graiseley Street	Junction	
A0231/2	Penn Road near Manor Road	Toucan	
A0233	Penn Road / Church Hill	Junction	
A0234	Penn Road / Pinfold Lane	Junction	
A0235	Penn Road / Hollybush Lane	Junction	
A0311	Dudley Road / Parkfield Road	Junction	
A0312	Birmingham New Road / Parkfield Road	Junction	
A0313	Thompson Avenue / Dixon Street	Junction	
A0314	Dudley Road near Arthur Street	Puffin	
A0315	Birmingham New Road / Lawnswood Avenue	Junction	
A0317	Dudley Road near Wanderers Avenue	Puffin	
A0321	Parkfield Road near Windsor Road	Puffin	
A0322	Ettingshall Road / Millfields Road	Junction	
A0323	Millfields Road near Tarmac Road	Puffin	
A0324	Millfields Road / Village Way	Junction	50
A0326	Bilston Road / Sutherland Avenue	Puffin	
A0327	Bilston Road / Ettingshall Road	Junction	
A0328/9	Monmore Green Tram Diverge	Junction	
A0332	Birmingham Road near Derry Street	Puffin	
A0333	Birmingham Road near Napier Road	Puffin	
A0334/5	Birmingham Rd / Grove St / Cartwright St	Junction	
A0341	Dudley Road near Drayton Street	Puffin	
A0342	Dudley Road near Bromley Street	Junction	
A0343	Dudley Road near Napier Road	Puffin	
A0344	Goldthorn Hill near Fowler Street	Puffin	
A0345	Marston Road / Bromley Street	Junction	
A0346	Dudley Road near Grove Street	Puffin	
A0347	Grove Street near Dudley Road IB	Puffin	
A0348	Grove Street near Dudley Road OB	Puffin	
A0349	Dudley Road near Elm Farm Way	Puffin	
A0350	Goldthorn Hill near Upper Villiers Street	Toucan	
A0411	Birmingham New Road / Laburnum Road / Ward Grove	Junction	
A0413	Birmingham New Road near Mount Road	Puffin	
A0414	Birmingham New Road / Rookery Road	Junction	
A0415/7	Birmingham New Road near Meadow Lane	Toucan	
A0416	Birmingham New Road / Shaw Road	Junction	
A0418	Birmingham New Road / BCR	Junction	

A0420/1	Birmingham New Road near Shaw Road	Puffin	
A0510	Wellington Road / Prouds Lane	Junction	
A0511	Lichfield Street / Mount Pleasant	Junction	
A0512	Lichfield Street near Church Street	Puffin	
A0514	Oxford Street near Bow Street	Puffin	
A0515	Oxford Street near Queen Street	Toucan	
A0516	Oxford Street near Price Street	Puffin	
A0521	Wolverhampton Street near Mill Street	Puffin	
A0522	Wolverhampton Rd near Coronation Rd	Puffin	
A0523	High Street near Stonefield Road	Puffin	
A0527/8	Coseley Link NB	Toucan	
A0531	Bilston Street near Kingsway island	Pelican	
A0532	Bilston Road / Moseley Road	Junction	
A0533	Darlaston Lane near St Thomas More School	Toucan	
A0540	Highfields Road / Bank Street	Puffin	
A0541	Oxford Street / Vulcan Road	Junction	
A0542	Loxdale Street / Nr Chapel Street	Puffin	
A0543	Oxford Street / Great Bridge Road	Junction	
A0544	Dudley Road / Banks Bridge. Bilston	Junction	
A0545	Highfields Road / Dudley Street. Bilston	Junction	
A0546/7	BCR near Coseley Road island	Toucan	
A0551	Bilston Road / Stowheath Lane	Junction	
A0552	Wellington Road near Hall Park Street	Puffin	
A0553	Wellington Road near Cemetery Street	Puffin	
A0554	Wellington Road near Villiers Street	Puffin	
A0556	Wolverhampton Road near Stowheath Lane	Puffin	
A0557/8	Wellington Road / Wolverhampton Street	Junction	
A0562	BCR near Oxford Street WB	Toucan	
A0563/4	BCR near Railway Bridge	Puffin	
A0565	BCR near Bankfield Road	Junction	
A0567/8	BCR near Dudley Street	Toucan	
A0569	BCR / Fire Station Bilston	Wig-Wag	
A0571	BCR east of Oxford Street island	Toucan	
A0572/5	Oxford Street island	Junction	70
A0601/2	Willenhall Road near Brooklands Parade	Toucan	
A0603/4	Willenhall Road near Hurstbourne Crescent	Toucan	
A0605	Horseley Fields / Corn Hill	Junction	
A0606	Willenhall Rd near Tyburn Rd	Puffin	
A0610	Willenhall Road near Plascom Road	Toucan	
A0611	Willenhall Road near Colliery Road	Pelican	
A0612	Willenhall Road / Old Heath Road	Junction	
A0613	Lower Horseley Field / Lower Walsall Street	Junction	
A0615	Willenhall Road / Deans Road	Junction	
A0616	Willenhall Road / Neachells Lane	Junction	
A0617	Willenhall Road near Brooklands Parade	Puffin	
A0618/9	Willenhall Road near Noose Lane	Toucan	
A0621/2	Willenhall Road near Uplands Avenue	Toucan	
A0623	Moseley Road near Stubbington Close	Puffin	
A0624	Moseley Road near Hill Road	Puffin	
A0625/6	Willenhall Road near Millichip Road	Toucan	

A0627-8	Willenhall Road / Nr Portobello Island	Puffin
A0706	Wednesfield Road / Woden Road	Junction
A0707/8	Wednesfield Road near Grove Street	Pelican
A0709	Deans Road near Friesland Drive	Puffin
A0710	Wolverhampton Road / Church Street	Junction
A0711	Wolverhampton Rd / Deans Rd / Tudor Rd	Junction
A0712/3	Wednesfield Road near Inkerman Street	Pelican
A0714	Wolverhampton Road / New Cross Avenue	Junction
A0715	Wolverhampton Rd near New Cross entrance	Pelican
A0716	Wednesfield Road near Burton Road	Pelican
A0717	Wolverhampton Road / New Cross exit	Junction
A0718	Wednesfield Road / Sun Street	Junction
A0719/20	Wednesfield Road / Culwell Street	Junction
A0721	Rookery Road near Well Lane	Puffin
A0722	Alfred Squire near High Street	Puffin
A0723	High Street near Alfred Squire Road	Puffin
A0724	Well Lane near Rookery Street	Puffin
A0725	Neachells Lane near Hart Road	Pelican
A0726	Neachells Lane / Alfred Squire Road	Junction
A0727	High Street / Neachells Lane	Junction
A0728	Wednesfield Way / Waddens Brook / March End Rd	Junction
A0729	Lower Prestwood Rd near Wood End Rd	Puffin
A0730	Lichfield Road / Near Moathouse Lane	Puffin
A0731	Lichfield Road near Linthouse Lane	Puffin
A0732	Lichfield Road near Lakefield Road (west)	Toucan
A0733	Lichfield Road near Lakefield Road	Toucan
A0734	Lakefield Road near Lichfield Road	Toucan
A0735	Lichfield Road near Peacock Avenue	Pelican
A0736	Lakefield Road near Green Meadow	Pelican
A0737	Wood End Road / Amos Lane	Junction
A0738	Wood End Road near Tithe Road	Puffin
A0739	Lichfield Rd / Nr Castle Bridge Gardens	Puffin
A0740	Wednesfield Way west of Bowmans Harbour	Toucan
A0741/2	New Cross Avenue near Bentley Bridge	Toucan
A0743/4	Wednesfield Way near Neachells Lane	Toucan
A0745	Neachells Lane North near Wednesfield Way	Toucan
A0746	Wednesfield Way (east) near Neachells Lane	Toucan
A0747	Neachells Lane South near Wednesfield Way	Toucan
A0811	Cannock Road near Badger Drive	Puffin
A0812	Cannock Road near Woden Road	Pelican
A0813	Cannock Road near Nine Elms Lane	Pelican
A0820/1	Cannock Road / Park Lane	Junction
A0822	Cannock Road near Croft Lane	Pelican
A0823	Cannock Road near Kingsway Road	Puffin
A0824	Cannock Road near The Scotlands	Puffin
A0825	Cannock Road / Raynor Road	Junction
A0826	Bushbury Lane / Victoria Rd / Thorneycroft Lane	Junction
A0827	Cannock Road near Lambert Road	Puffin
A0828	Blackhalve Lane / Wood End Road	Junction
A0829	Cannock Road near Underhill Lane	Puffin

A0830	Blackhalve Lane near Long Knowle Lane	Puffin	
A0831	Old Fallings Lane / Leacroft Avenue	Puffin	
A0905	Stafford Road / Five Ways island / Bus Gate	Junction	
A0906/7	Stafford Road near Moseley Street	Toucan	
A0911/2	Stafford Road near Polish Club	Puffin	
A0913/4	Stafford Road near Lodge Road	Puffin	
A0915	Stafford Road / Springfield Lane	Junction	
A0916/7	Stafford Road / Greenfield Lane	Junction	
A0918/9	Stafford Road / Bee Lane	Toucan	
A0921	Stafford Road / Oxley Moor Road	Junction	
A0922/3	Stafford Road near Oxley Moor Road	Puffin	
A0924/5	Stafford Road near Bushbury Lane	Puffin	
A0926/7	Stafford Road near South Street	Puffin	
A0928/9	Stafford Road near Three Tuns	Puffin	
A0931	Three Tuns Lane / Elston Hall Lane	Junction	
A0932	Wood Lane / Nr Moreton Road	Puffin	
A0941	The Droveaway, Pendeford	Puffin	
A0942	Wobaston Road / Pendeford Business Park	Junction	
A0943	Barnhurst Lane near Aldersley High School	Toucan	
A0950	Bee Lane Ashuttle Bridge	Junction	
A0947	Wobaston Rd /Patshull Ave	Junction	
A0944	Blaydon Road near Halesworth Road	Toucan	
A0945/6	Wobaston Road / Stafford Road	Toucan	
A1111	Tettenhall Road / Albert Road	Junction	
A1112	Tettenhall Road near Larches Lane	Puffin	
A1113	Tettenhall Road near St Judes Road	Puffin	
A1122	Tettenhall Road near Crowther Road	Puffin	
A1123	Tettenhall Road / Henwood Road	Junction	100
A1124	Tettenhall Road near Church Street	Puffin	
A1125	Tettenhall Road near Stockwell Road	Puffin	
A1126	Lower Street near Lower Green	Pelican	
A1129	Church Road / Mount Road / Wood Road	Junction	
A1132	Aldersley Road / Hordern Road	Junction	
A1133	Newhampton Road near Leicester Street	Toucan	
A1134	Newhampton Road near Avion Centre	Puffin	
A1135	Newhampton Road / Hunter Street	Junction	
A1136	Hordern Road near Court Road	Puffin	
A1137	Hordern Road / Hunter Street	Junction	
A1141	Oxley Moor Road Bridges	Junction	
A1142	Codsall Road / Nr Blackburn Avenue	Puffin	
A1211	Compton Road near Linden Lea	Puffin	
A1212	Compton Road / Clark Road	Junction	
A1213	Compton Road / Nr Merridale Lane	Puffin	
A1999	Swan Lane Level Crossing	Junction	107